

No. 22-172

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

SWISHER INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TRENDSETTAH USA, INC. AND TRENDSETTAH, INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Mark Poe  
Randolph Gaw  
GAW | POE LLP  
4 Embarcadero Center  
Suite 1400  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 766-7451

Eric F. Citron  
*Counsel of Record*  
GOLDSTEIN &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(301) 362-0636  
*ec@goldsteinrussell.com*

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

I. Background Facts ..... 4

II. Procedural History ..... 7

REASONS TO DENY THE WRIT ..... 12

I. The Decision Below Is Correct ..... 14

II. The Question Presented Is Poorly Framed ..... 22

III. There Is Nothing Resembling a Circuit  
Split on the Question Swisher Presents ..... 25

A. The Fourth Circuit..... 26

B. The Second Circuit ..... 28

C. The Federal Circuit ..... 28

D. The Sixth Circuit ..... 29

E. The D.C. Circuit..... 30

F. The Third Circuit..... 30

G. The Eleventh Circuit ..... 31

H. The Seventh Circuit..... 31

IV. This Case Is a Bad Vehicle for Considering  
the Issues Swisher Raises ..... 32

CONCLUSION ..... 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Affinity Living Grp., LLC v. StarStone Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 959 F.3d 634 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	27
<i>Ali v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 719 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Almeciga v. Ctr. for Investigative Reporting, Inc.</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	7
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Plumbers, Pipe Fitters &amp; Mech. Equip. Serv., Local Union No. 392 v. Humbert</i> , 884 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	29
<i>Bethel v. McAllister Bros.</i> , 81 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Bynum v. Maplebear Inc.</i> , 698 F. App'x 23 (2d Cir. 2017).....	28
<i>Camesi v. Univ. of Pittsburgh Med. Ctr.</i> , 729 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	16
<i>Deas v. PACCAR, Inc.</i> , 775 F.2d 1498 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	26
<i>Druhan v. Am. Mut. Life</i> , 166 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	31
<i>Fairley v. Andrews</i> , 578 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	32

<i>Galaza v. Wolf</i> , 954 F.3d 1267 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	11
<i>Innovation Ventures, LLC v. Custom Nutrition Lab'ys, LLC</i> , 912 F.3d 316 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	30
<i>Keena v. Groupon, Inc.</i> , 886 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	26, 27
<i>Langere v. Verizon Wireless Servs., LLC</i> , 983 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	10, 15, 27, 31
<i>LeFande v. District of Columbia</i> , 841 F.3d 485 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	23, 24, 25, 30
<i>Lush v. Bd. of Trs. of N. Ill. Univ.</i> , 29 F.4th 377 (7th Cir. 2022).....	31
<i>Martin v. Franklin Cap. Corp.</i> , 251 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	24
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Polymer Prods., Inc. v. Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 660 F.2d 171 (6th Cir. 1981) .....	26
<i>OFS Fitel, LLC v. Epstein, Becker &amp; Green, P.C.</i> , 549 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	24, 31
<i>Princeton Digit. Image Corp. v. Off. Depot Inc.</i> , 913 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	28, 29
<i>Raceway Props., Inc. v. Emprise Corp.</i> , 613 F.2d 656 (6th Cir. 1980) .....	23, 29, 30
<i>Rhodes v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 636 F.3d 88 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	26, 27

<i>Rodriguez v. Taco Bell Corp.</i> , 896 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	10
<i>Sperring v. LLR, Inc.</i> , 995 F.3d 680 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	15, 31
<i>Taylor Brands LLC v. GB II Corp.</i> , 627 F.3d 874 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	23, 29
<i>Thomsen v. Cayser</i> , 243 U.S. 66 (1917) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trevino-Barton v. Pittsburgh Nat’l Bank</i> , 919 F.2d 874 (3d Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>United States v. Larson</i> , 302 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	23
<i>United States v. Procter &amp; Gamble Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 677 (1958) .....	2, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Sierra Pac. Indus., Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	4
<i>Volvo Constr. Equip. N. Am., Inc. v. CLM Equip. Co.</i> , 386 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	23, 27
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. III .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. §1292(b) .....	7, 20

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)..... 10, 14, 15  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 ..... *passim*  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(2)..... 5, 7  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(3)..... 5, 7  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(d)..... 5  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(d)(3)..... 7
